DX 460
Bedienungsanleitung de
Operating instructions en
Mode d’emploi fr
Istruzioni d’uso it
Manual de instruções pt
Manual de instrucciones es
Οδηγιες χρησεως el

tool” always refers to the DX 460 powder-actuated tool.
Location of identification data on the tool
The type designation and the serial number are printed
on the type plate on the tool. Make a note of this infor-
mation in your operating instructions and always refer
to it when making an enquiry to your Hilti representa-
tive or service department.
Type: DX460
Serial no.:
Printed: 08.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5129603 / 000 / 01
22
en
The contact pressure safety device requires the tool
to be pressed against a firm surface with a significant
force. The tool can be fired only when pressed fully
against the work surface in this way.
In addition, all Hilti DX tools are equipped with an unin-
tentional firing safety device . This prevents the tool
from firing if the trigger is pulled and the tool then pressed
against the work surface. The tool can be fired only when
it is first pressed (1.) against the surface correctly and
(2.) the trigger then pulled.
4
5
1
2
42
53
4. Cartridges, accessories and fasteners
Fasteners
Ordering designation Application
X-U High-strength nails for fastening to higher strength steel and concrete with a wide
varity of applications.
X-C Nails with differing application profile for a wide variety of fastenings
X-S Standard nails for efficient fastening to steel
X-CT Easily removable formwork nail for temporary fastenings
X-CR Stainless-steel nails for fastenings in damp or corrosive surroundings
X-CP / X-CF Special fastener for wooden structures on concrete
DS High-performance nail for general fastening on concrete and steel
X-FS The ideal fastener for positioning formwork
X-SW Flexible washer fasteners for fastening insulating foils / sheeting to concrete and steel
X-IE / XI-FV The ideal fastener for fastening insulation material to concrete, plastered solid
 masonry and steel
R23 / R36 Washers for Hilti nails: simple securing of joint seals, foils / sheeting and timber to
concrete and steel using the X-460 WH23/36 washer holder
X-HS / X-HS-W Suspension system with threaded connection
X-CC / X-CW Clip for securing suspended fastening systems using wires
X-(D)FB / X-EMTC Metal conduit clip for fastening conduits or cable ducts and insulated pipes (hot or
cold) for plumbing and heating
X-EKB Cable clasp for fastening electric cables flat on ceilings and walls
X-ECH Bunched cable holder for fastening cables on ceilings and walls
X-ET Fastener for plastic (PVC) electric cable trunking
X-(E)M/W/6/8 ... P8, Studs for bolted fastenings on concrete and steel
X-M/W10 ... P10
X-DNH / DKH, Approved fastening system for use on concrete, predrilling required
X-M6/8H
For further equipment contact your local Hilti organisation.
Printed: 08.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5129603 / 000 / 01
23
en
Magazine
MX 72 Magazine – For quick and convenient fastenings
Fastener guides
Ordering designation Application
X-460-F8 Standard
X-460-F8N15 15 mm width for improved accessibility
X-460-F8N10 10 mm width for improved accessibility
X-460-FBCW For driving X-CW fasteners
X-460-F8S12 Fastener guide for fasteners with a 12 mm steel  washer – higher pull over values
X-460-F8SS Spall stop for 8 mm studs – reduces spalling
X-460-F10 For 10 mm studs and nails
X-460-F10SS Spall stop for 10 mm studs – reduces spalling
X-460-FIE-L For driving XI-FV and X-IE insulation fasteners up to 140 mm.
X-460-FIE-XL For driving XI-FV and X-IE insulation fasteners up to 200 mm.
Accessories
Ordering designation Application
X-SGF8 Splinter guard for the X-460-F8 standard fastener guide
X-460-SGMX Splinter guard for the X-460-MX72
X-460-STAB For the X-460-F10 fastener guide
X-460-TIE-L Replacement nosepiece for the X-460-FIE-L fastener guide (25–140 mm)
X-460-TIE-XL Replacement nosepiece for the X-460-FIE-XL fastener guide (25–200 mm)
X-EF adaptor X-EF adaptor for stabilizing the tool perpendicular to the work surface and for reduc-
ing concrete spalling when fastening the X-EKB and X-ECH (only with X-460-F8 fas-
tener guide)
X-460-B Rubber buffer – protects the fastener guide when the tool is used incorrectly
X-460-WH23/36 Washer holder – For fastening 23 and 36 mm steel washers with the magazine. The
washer holder can be mounted on the magazine.
X-PT 460 Pole tool extension – Extension system for various ceiling application
Pistons
Ordering designation Application
X-460-P8 Standard piston
X-460-P8W Special piston with tapered tip for over-driving nails in wood (driving head beneath
surface)
X-460-P10 10 mm piston – For fastening M 10 / W10 studs
X-460-PIE-L Piston for driving X-IE insulation fasteners using the X-460-FIE-L fastener guide
suitable for insulation thicknesses of 25–140 mm.
X-460-PIE-XL Piston for driving X-IE insulation fasteners using the X-460-FIE-XL fastener guide
suitable for insulation thicknesses of 25–200 mm
X-460-PKwik Piston for driving approved threaded studs using the DX-Kwik technique (predrilling
required)
Cartridges
Ordering designation Colour code Power level
6.8/11 M green Green Low
6.8/11 M yellow Yellow Medium
6.8/11 M red Red Heavy
6.8/11 M black Black/purple Extra heavy
Cleaning set
Hilti spray, flat brush, large round brush, small round brush, scraper, cleaning cloth.
Printed: 08.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5129603 / 000 / 01
24
en
6. Before use
��6.1 Tool inspection
● Ensure that there is no cartridge strip in the tool. If
there is a cartridge strip in the tool, remove it by hand
from the tool.
● Check all external parts of the tool for damage at reg-
ular intervals and check that all controls operate prop-
erly. Do not operate the tool when parts are damaged or
when the controls do not operate properly. If necessary,
have the tool repaired at a Hilti service centre.
● Check the buffer and piston for wear (see “8. Care
and maintenance”).
6.2 Choosing the right fastener guide / piston / fas-
tener combination
Use of the wrong combination may present a risk of
injury. Damage to the tool may also result or fastening
quality may be negatively affected (see table on last page
of these instructions).
��6.3 Conversion from single-fastener tool to maga-
zine tool (changing the fastener guide)
1. Ensure that no cartridge strip or fastener is loaded in
the tool. Remove the cartridge strip by pulling it
upwards out of the tool and remove the fastener from
the fastener guide / magazine.
2. Press the release button on the side of the fastener
guide.
3. Unscrew the fastener guide.
4. Check the buffer and piston for wear (see "Care and
maintenance").
5. Push the piston into the tool as far as it will go.
6. Press the buffer onto the magazine until it snaps into
place.
7. Push the magazine firmly onto the piston return unit.
8. Screw the magazine onto the tool until it engages.
5. Technical data
DX 460 tool
Weight 3.25 kg (7.16 lb),
3.51 kg (7.78 lb) with magazine
Tool length 458 mm (18.03″),
475 mm (18.7″) with magazine
Nail length Max. 72 mm (27/8″)
Recommended maximum fastening rate 700 per hour
Cartridges 6.8/11 M (27 cal. short) green, yellow, red, black
Power regulation 4 cartridge power levels, regulation wheel with locking
function
MX 72 magazine
Weight 0.653 kg (1.44 lb)
Nail length Max. 72 mm (27/8″)
Magazine capacity Max. 13 nails
Right of technical changes reserved
Printed: 08.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5129603 / 000 / 01
25
en
7. Operation
CAUTION
■ The nail or stud is driven by a car-